

No. 18-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
AND NRG ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. RHODES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AND
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Stacy Linden
Ben Norris
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 L St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

Dena Wiggins
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY
ASSOCIATION
1620 I St. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. New York’s ZEC Program Is Incompatible With Federal Energy Policy Governing Wholesale Markets.....	5
II. States Remain Free To Implement Their Energy Policy Preferences Through Regulation Of Generation And Retail Sales	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Calpine Corp. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2018)	10, 12
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	6
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	19
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	14
<i>PJM Power Providers Grp. v. PJM</i> <i>Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011)	11
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995)	18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 4

Statutes

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a *et seq.*..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) 3, 13

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.*..... 2, 5, 14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

U.S. Energy Info. Admin., *FAQ: What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?*
(Oct. 29, 2018), <https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3>..... 1
